EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

23

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

4.7. Sensitivity Testing

We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces:

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning April 1, 2020 and thereafter

Risk Scenario Description
Investment  Rate of Return of:

Test 1  (1.00%  more than assumed)
Test 2  (-1.00%  less than assumed)

Employment Annual Employment of:
Test 3 (10.00%  more than assumed)
Test 4 (-10.00%   less than assumed)

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan’s Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance.  As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Funding Percentage (PPA)
As of April 1

—

I' ••• *..... —
••••• 00.

•••• .....
....

••••• —

• •

• • so • • • •• ••• oe ••

..... 
..... 

..... 

N
0 0 0
N N N

Baseline
Rate of Return -1%

te-)c\I
O
("9

Employment -10%

N N
CN CN en en en en
0 CZ) 0 0 CZ 0 CZ
CN CN N N N N N

- — Rate of Retum +1%
— — — Employment +10%

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

24

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Actives
Inactive
Vested Disabled

Retired &
Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year…………… 480 556 16 1,000 2,052

To inactive vested……… -16 16 0 0 0
To inactive non-vested… -34 0 0 0 -34
Returned to work……… 1 -1 0 0 0

New entrants…………… 79 0 0 0 79

To retired……………… -3 -28 0 31 0
To disabled……………… -1 -1 4 -2 0
New Alternate Payees… 0 0 0 1 1

Deaths………………… -1 -7 0 -63 -71

New Beneficiaries……… 0 0 0 12 12

Data Corrections……… 0 1 0 4 5

End of year………………… 505 536 20 983 2,044

I

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

25

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.2. Historical Participation

 As of
Apr. 1  Active

 Separated
Vested  Retired  Disabled*  Beneficiaries

 Total
Inactive  Total

 Ratio
Inactives

to Actives
2007 650 460 970 0 0 1,430 2,080 2.20
2008 647 456 977 0 0 1,433 2,080 2.21
2009 638 482 960 0 0 1,442 2,080 2.26
2010 583 508 963 0 0 1,471 2,054 2.52
2011 569 514 952 0 0 1,466 2,035 2.58
2012 597 521 964 0 0 1,485 2,082 2.49
2013 569 536 966 0 0 1,502 2,071 2.64
2014 588 544 960 0 0 1,504 2,092 2.56
2015 492 608 965 0 0 1,573 2,065 3.20
2016 430 596 971 0 0 1,567 1,997 3.64
2017 459 572 996 0 0 1,568 2,027 3.42
2018 480 556 1,000 16 0 1,572 2,052 3.28
2019 505 536 818 20 121 1,495 2,000 2.96

1,800

Historical Participant Counts
As of April 1

1,600

• •
• —

•

1.400

1.200

1.000

SOO

600
• •

400

200

0

e \b, \c" \(,) %
ef, 19> e §

—•—Actives —•— Total Inactive

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

26

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.3. Actives by Age and Credited Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
<25 20   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   21

25-29 36   7   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   43
30-34 33   15   3   1   -   -   -   -   -   52
35-39 24   8   7   2   -   -   -   -   -   41
40-44 26   13   5   4   5   -   -   -   -   53
45-49 29   12   9   6   13   -   -   -   -   69
50-54 26   12   8   14   13   7   2   -   -   82
55-59 15   8   8   8   17   5   5   5   -   71
60-64 7   10   3   8   11   8   4   1   -   52
65-69 2   1   3   2   2   -   3   -   3   16
70+ -   -   -   -   1   1   1   -   2   5

Unknown -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total 218   87   46   45   62   21   15   6   5   505

The average age of the actives is 46.2 and the average amount of Credited Service is 10.4 years.

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Actives by Age

Mal

414,-) ei,01 ›Ix 4,b, hy`op (4% o ekt,"' ^
Age

250

2 0 0

1 50 -

100

50

Actives by Credited Service

Pension Service

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

27

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.4. Distribution of Months Worked by Actives

 Months
Worked
Between  Count

1 10
2 2
3 3
4 7
5 3
6 5
7 5
8 4
9 7
10 6
11 12
12 441

Total 505

il

Distribution of Actives by Months Worked

500

450

400

—

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

fi ,—. ,, ,—, i—i-
•
„

^, •%)
„

t>,

i

'-; r '\

Months Worked

%

i

‘-- \•• <:',

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

28

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.5. Pensioner Statistics

Counts

 Retirement
Type

 Original
Plan

Successor
Plan  Total

Normal 188   138   188
Early 624   471   624
Disability 20   14   20
Survivor 165   121   165
Alternate Payee 6   6   6
Total 1,003   750   1,003

Average Age

 Retirement
Type

 Original
Plan

 Successor
Plan  Total

Normal 76.5   76.4   76.5
Early 71.8   71.8   71.8
Disability 66.9   67.8   66.9
Survivor 77.8   79.0   77.8
Alternate Payee 64.1   64.1   64.1
Total 73.6   73.7   73.6

Average Benefit

 Retirement
Type

 Original
Plan

Successor

Plan  Total
Normal 445.15$   494.17$  807.60$
Early 258.39   569.65   688.37
Disability 1,373.52   726.49   1,882.06
Survivor 195.89   425.83   508.16
Alternate Payee 15.62   226.01   241.63
Total 303.90$   532.74$  702.20$

I

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2019

29

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.6. Distribution of Monthly Pensions

The chart below is a distribution of the total pensions paid out of both the Original and Successor Plan.
Benefit

 Age  $0-249
 250-
499

 500-
749

 750-
999

 1,000-
1,249

 1,250-
1,499

 1,500-
1,749

 1,750-
1,999

 2,000-
2,249

 2,250-
2,499

$2,500

+  Total
<50 -   1   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2

50-54 1   -   -   6   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7
55-59 6   16   18   21   15   -   -   1   -   -   -   77
60-64 20   26   22   24   15   -   -   2   2   1   -   112
65-69 40   49   44   20   15   10   3   2   4   -   -   187
70-74 44   47   46   22   23   11   -   2   -   -   1   196
75-79 46   25   24   13   15   8   4   3   4   3   3   148

[…]

CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS CS
‘It f (11 (N, (11 (No (No r\o f\o r\o r\o r\i f\o t\o f\l (N,

• Contributions • Investment Income • Benefits Paid • Expenses

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

23

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

4.7. Sensitivity Testing

We have performed the following stress tests on the Plan to measure the employment and investment
risk the Plan faces:

Assumptions for Plan Years beginning April 1, 2021 and thereafter

Risk Scenario Description
Investment  Rate of Return of:

Test 1  (1.00%  more than assumed)
Test 2  (-1.00%  less than assumed)

Employment Annual Employment of:
Test 3 (10.00%  more than assumed)
Test 4 (-10.00%   less than assumed)

The following charts show the effect of these stress tests on the projection of the Plan’s Funding
Percentage and Credit Balance.  As seen in the Funding Percentage chart below the Plan is more
sensitive to changes in the asset returns compared to decreases in employment.

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Funding Percentage (PPA)

As of Apiil 1

GM.

ttttttttt
24%11.:

..... 

..... 

N
N

N
OV• 1/4

N
0

N
0o

N
00000
NNNNN

Baseline
  Rate ofRetum -1%
  Employment -10%

en en
eN1 vt•

en en
Oo

en
00000
NNNNN

— — — Rate of Retum +1%
— — — Employment +10%

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

24

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5. Data Summary

5.1. Flow of Lives

Actives

Inactive

Vested Disabled

Retired &

Beneficiaries Total

Beginning of year…………… 505 536 20 983 2,044

To inactive vested……… -23 23 0 0 0
To inactive non-vested… -36 0 0 0 -36
Returned to work……… 0 0 0 0 0

New entrants…………… 59 0 0 0 59

To retired……………… -3 -19 0 22 0
To disabled……………… 0 0 0 0 0
New Alternate Payees… 0 0 0 1 1

Deaths………………… -1 -16 -1 -70 -88

New Beneficiaries……… 0 0 0 12 12

Data Corrections……… 0 1 0 -1 0

End of year………………… 501 525 19 947 1,992

I

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

25

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.2. Historical Participation

 As of

Apr. 1  Active

 Separated

Vested  Retired  Disabled*  Beneficiaries

 Total

Inactive  Total

 Ratio

Inactives

to Actives

2007 650 460 970 0 0 1,430 2,080 2.20
2008 647 456 977 0 0 1,433 2,080 2.21
2009 638 482 960 0 0 1,442 2,080 2.26
2010 583 508 963 0 0 1,471 2,054 2.52
2011 569 514 952 0 0 1,466 2,035 2.58
2012 597 521 964 0 0 1,485 2,082 2.49
2013 569 536 966 0 0 1,502 2,071 2.64
2014 588 544 960 0 0 1,504 2,092 2.56
2015 492 608 965 0 0 1,573 2,065 3.20
2016 430 596 971 0 0 1,567 1,997 3.64
2017 459 572 996 0 0 1,568 2,027 3.42
2018 480 556 1,000 16 0 1,572 2,052 3.28
2019 505 536 818 20 121 1,495 2,000 2.96
2020 501 525 783 19 164 1,491 1,992 2.98

1.800 -

1.600 -

1,400

1,200 -

1.000 -

800 -

600 -

400 -

200

Historical Participant Counts
As ofApril 1

• • •

0
0.\ Ocb C§) to

fi9 19 '19 '19 '.19\> '19\4) '19\ '19\ '19\ ,)6<\

—*—Total Inactive

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

26

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.3. Actives by Age and Credited Service

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

<25 18   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18
25-29 39   5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   44
30-34 36   13   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   51
35-39 33   10   4   3   -   -   -   -   -   50
40-44 16   9   6   3   2   -   -   -   -   36

45-49 31   8   9   3   13   -   -   -   -   64
50-54 27   13   7   14   14   6   2   -   -   83
55-59 18   8   8   9   15   5   3   3   -   69
60-64 12   10   3   8   12   7   5   3   -   60
65-69 2   3   4   2   3   1   4   -   2   21
70+ -   -   -   -   1   -   1   -   3   5

Unknown -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 232   79   43   42   60   19   15   6   5   501

The average age of the actives is 46.9 and the average amount of Credited Service is 9.9 years.

90

SO

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Actives by Age

, ill , ,

Li? 51?) 2 .? 2?) pi'` p`) ,?)
'
(4‘
'
8) ox (

1!," ,)`" tt) 4)' (P (A" ^

Age

250

200

150 -

100

50 -

Actives by Credited Service

, (1?‘ 1‘;) 2? 2?) ox

N4), 'V 14,1 ^)t)

Credited Service

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

27

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.4. Distribution of Months Worked by Actives

 Months

Worked

Between  Count

1 3
2 5
3 5
4 5
5 8

6 6
7 6
8 -
9 1
10 9
11 4

12 449

Total 501

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

Distributiou of Actives by Months Worked

\ rs, c.) 1/45 "\ <‘,

Months Viorked

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

28

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.5. Pensioner Statistics

Counts

 Retirement

Type

 Original

Plan

Successor

Plan  Total

Normal 184   135   184
Early 593   445   593
Disability 19   14   19
Survivor 164   119   164
Alternate Payee 6   6   6

Total 966   719   966

Average Age

 Retirement

Type

 Original

Plan

 Successor

Plan  Total

Normal 76.9   76.7   76.9
Early 72.0   71.9   72.0
Disability 68.0   68.8   68.0
Survivor 78.1   79.3   78.1
Alternate Payee 65.1   65.1   65.1

Total 73.8   73.9   73.8

Average Benefit

 Retirement

Type

 Original

Plan

Successor

Plan  Total

Normal 428.44$   485.13$  784.38$
Early 261.52   569.84   689.14
Disability 1,348.99   726.49   1,884.29
Survivor 212.75   429.45   524.47
Alternate Payee 15.62   226.01   241.63

Total 304.90$   530.88$  700.05$

I

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund Original and Successor Plan
EIN: 13-1917612 PN: 001
Actuarial Valuation Report as of 4/1/2020

29

O ’ S u l l i v a n
A s s o c i a t e s  I n c .

5.6. Distribution of Monthly Pensions

The chart below is a distribution of the total pensions paid out of both the Original and Successor Plan.
Benefit

 Age  $0-249

 250-

499

 500-

749

 750-

999

 1,000-

1,249

 1,250-

1,499

 1,500-

1,749

 1,750-

1,999

 2,000-

2,249

 2,250-

2,499

$2,500

+  Total

<50 -   1   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2
50-54 1   -   -   3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4